
LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP

A MEETING OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP 
WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY, 8 MARCH 2018 AT 11.30 AM 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM ONE, COUNTY OFFICES, NEWLAND, LINCOLN LN1 
1YL

AGENDA

LEAD
PARTNERSHIP MANAGEMENT ISSUES  

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declaration of Interests  

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2017  (Pages 
3 - 10)

4 Partner Updates  (Verbal Report) ALL

5 Chairman's Announcements  (Verbal Report) LCC

CORE BUSINESS  

6 Follow Up Audit Report (LWP & JMWMS)  (Pages 11 - 28) LCC

7 Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy  (Pages 29 - 
104)

LCC

8 Food Waste Trial  (Pages 105 - 106) LCC/SKDC

DISCUSSION ITEMS  

9 West Lindsey Revised Waste Policies  (Pages 107 - 132) WLDC

28 February 2018

Rachel Wilson 
Democratic Services Officer
Lincolnshire County Council
County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL
Tel: 01522 552107
Email: rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1

LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE 
PARTNERSHIP

23 NOVEMBER 2017

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR E J POLL (CHAIRMAN)

Sean Kent (Lincolnshire County Council)
District Councillor Michael Brookes (Boston Borough Council)
Victoria Burgess (East Lindsey District Council)
District Councillor Fay Smith (City of Lincoln Council)
Steve Bird (City of Lincoln Council)
Mark Taylor (North Kesteven District Council)
District Councillor Roger Gambba-Jones 
(Vice-Chairman)

(South Holland District Council)

Emily Spicer (South Holland District Council)
Matthew Michell
Nina Camm North Kesteven District Council
District Councillor M Cooper Boston Borough Council
Phil Drury
Neil McBride Environment and Economy
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley South Kesteven District Council
Councillor Anthony Herbert Turner MBE JP
Ian Yates South Kesteven District Council

22    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from:

 Councillor D Cotton (West Lindsey District Council);
 Andy Gutherson (Lincolnshire County Council);
 Councillor Mrs S Harrison (East Lindsey District Council);
 Adrian Selby (West Lindsey District Council) replaced by Rob Gilliot;
 David Steels (North Kesteven District Council);
 Councillor R Wright (North Kesteven District Council).

23    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the proceedings.

24    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2017

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2017 be agreed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record subject to a minor amendment.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2
LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP
23 NOVEMBER 2017

24a Action Notes from the meeting held on 7 September 2017 

RESOLVED

That the action notes from the meeting held on 7 September 2017 be noted.

Nina NKDC progression depot at metherinham 30/04/18 – large meeting facility.  2nd 
update 

25    PARTNER UPDATES

Members of the Partnership were provided with the opportunity to update the rest of the 
Partners on any developments within their districts which may be of interest.  The 
following areas were noted:-

Suggestions were made regarding the printing of the agenda and the possibility of 
circulating it by electronic means only.  This would give members of the Partnership the 
option to print the agenda themselves or not and save on waste paper.

It was reported that Boston Borough Council had seen four successful prosecutions 
following covert filming of fly-tipping in laybys.  As the prosecutions had been widely 
publicised around Boston, there was hope others had been deterred from offending.

The Partnership was referred to page 13 of the agenda pack which included a resolution 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held on 26 October 2017.  The 
resolution requested that the Partnership consider the campaign for clearer recycling 
symbols to make them easier to read.  This would be considered at the next meeting of 
the Partnership in March along with Trading Standards and the Environment Agency.

The partnership was updated on the progression of the depot at Metheringham, which 
was due to open on 30 April 2018.  

There was also an update on the collection of waste from schools, charges for which 
came into force on 1 September 2017.  All the schools who had been involved previously 
had signed up to the scheme despite the new charge which was a positive step.

Following discussions at previous meetings, it was proposed that the Partnership visit the 
food waste collection plant operated by Peterborough City Council on 13 December 
2017.  

Work was continuing and going well on Boston House Recycling Centre and it was 
hoped it would be operational on 1 April 2018.  It was suggested that the Partnership 
could visit the site in the New Year.

RESOLVED

That the partner updates be noted.

Page 4



3
LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP

23 NOVEMBER 2017

26    PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF MEETING DATES

The Lincolnshire Waste Partnership received a report which sought agreement of 
meeting dates for the Partnership, Member/Officer Pre-Meeting and the Officer Working 
Group in 2018.  The following dates were agreed:-

Informal Member Workshop (10.00am – 1.00pm)
Monday 8 January 2018
Tuesday 8 May 2018
Monday 10 September 2018

Officer Working Group
Wednesday 7 February 2018
Wednesday 4 April 2018
Wednesday 6 June 2018
Wednesday 24 October 2018

Lincolnshire Waste Partnership (10.30am start)
Thursday 8 March 2018
Thursday 12 July 2018
Thursday 22 November 2018

RESOLVED

That the meeting dates, as set out above, be agreed.

27    AUDIT REPORT

The Lincolnshire Waste Partnership received a report providing the outcome of an audit 
which had been undertaken on the Waste Partnership in 2016/17 by Lincolnshire County 
Council.  The audit identified a range of issues which were then detailed within an Action 
Plan.  There were 12 identified risk descriptions under the headings of:-

 Lack of a fit for purpose Strategy;
 No approach planned for producing a new Strategy; 
[...]
hange their behaviour.  

Social media was a good medium for a campaign, as it would be seen by the target 
audience and communicating how much it cost the tax payer to remove fly-tipped rubbish 
would be persuasive.  A simple campaign would be more effective.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

The meeting closed at 12.40 pm

Page 10



LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP 8 March 2018 

SUBJECT :      FOLLOW UP AUDIT REPORT (LWP & JMWMS)

REPORT BY: ALASTAIR SIMSON, PRINCIPAL AUDITOR, 
ASSURANCE LINCOLNSHIRE

CONTACT NO: 01522 553691

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

In 2016 an LCC audit was completed that looked at the Lincolnshire Waste 
Partnership and the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy (JMWMS). The 
scope of the review was to provide independent assurance that there are strong 
governance arrangements in place for the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership (LWP) as 
well as ensuring that the JMWMS is an up to date and relevant document. The risks 
identified at the time were:

 Lack of a fit for purpose Strategy
 No approach planned for producing a new Strategy
 Actions and requirements of the Partnership are not completed

The audit identified 12 findings and provided Limited Assurance. The findings from the 
report were presented at the 15th September 2016 LWP meeting. The outcomes were 
discussed by the audit team along with the results from the delegate questionnaire 
that was provided to members of the LWP as part of the review.

As part of LCC's 2017/18 annual audit plan, a follow up review of this area was 
included. The intention was to examine progress made against all 12 of the findings. 
This work was carried out in February 2018.

The draft report (attached at Appendix A) has recorded that work is well underway for 
the creation of new JMWMS and the majority of findings identified in 2016 have been 
actioned. There remain just 3 findings that require action, and we have increased our 
level of assurance to Substantial. These remaining actions are contained within an 
action plan which outlines the risks identified during the audit as well as findings, 
implications and recommendations for addressing each risk. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership receive the follow up audit report

2. That the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership agree to support the completion of the 
findings and recommendations presented

Page 12



   

Final Internal Audit Report

Waste Strategy Follow Up

             Date: February 2018P
age 13



P
age 14



        Contents

The contacts at Assurance Lincolnshire with this review are:

Lucy Pledge

Head of Internal Audit
lucy.pledge@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Rachel Abbott

Audit Team Leader
Rachel.Abbott@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Alastair Simson

Principal Auditor
alastair.simson@lincolnshire.gov.uk

 

Background and Scope                                                                                             
Page

1

Executive Summary
Assurance Opinion and Key Messages                                                                                           3

Management Response                                                                                             6

Action Plan 
Findings, Recommendations and Agreed Actions 7

Advisory Points – Adding Value through Efficiencies 
Findings and advice 10

Appendices
Appendix 1 – Assurance Definitions 11
Appendix 2 – Distribution List 13

P
age 15



 Executive Summary

Background and Context
The Lincolnshire Waste Partnership (LWP) has been set up to enhance the way that sustainable waste management is delivered 
within Lincolnshire through the identification of best value and long term goals. The LWP consists of one Member and one officer 
from each of the following Lincolnshire Authorities:
• Boston Borough Council
• City of Lincoln Council
• East Lindsey District Council
• Lincolnshire County Council
• North Kesteven District Council
• South Holland District Council
• South Kesteven District Coun
[...]
n – This will 
delay the Public Engagement process.

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 – Engagement Draft Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy for 
Lincolnshire

Appendix 2 – What's New in Engagement Draft

Appendix 3 – Proposed Engagement Process

Appendix 4 – Lincolnshire Waste Partnership Joint Municipal Waste Management 
Strategy Workshops

RECOMMENDATIONS

1) That the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership approves the Engagement Draft as being 
ready to be presented to the public.

Page 30



2) That the proposed engagement process is noted, with any specific feedback being 
provided by 15th March so that the necessary documentation to accompany the 
engagement can be finalised.

3) That each Lincolnshire Waste Partnership authority begins preparations for final 
sign-off and adoption in the autumn of the Joint Municipal Waste Management 
Strategy through their own political processes.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



ENGAGEMENT DRAFT Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy for Lincolnshire 

DRAFT Version 3.1 – 26 February 2018 Page 1 of 52 

 

 

 

Table of contents 

1 Summary 

2 Introduction 

3 What are the key legislative drivers? 

4 How has the strategy been developed? 

5 Where are we today? 

6 What are we aiming for? 

7 How will we get there? 

8 The next steps: Monitoring, implementing and reviewing the strategy 

 

Appendices 

Appendix A – Neighbrouring Authorities 

Appendix B – Input from across the LWP 

Appendix C – Public Engagement Results 

Appendix D – Glossary of Terms & Abbreviations 

  

Page 33



ENGAGEMENT DRAFT Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy for Lincolnshire 

DRAFT Version 3.1 – 26 February 2018 Page 2 of 52 

1 Summary 

This Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy (JMWMS) for Lincolnshire sets out how the eight 

local authorities of Lincolnshire and the Environment Agency can work in partnership to protect the 

environment by delivering sustainable waste management services and to establish best valu
[...]
ant and Time-based. 

3) Cover only the first year of the Strategy's lifetime – It will be reviewed annually thereafter. 

Work on the Action Plan will begin once the Forward Plan has captured the types of action which are 
required to meet the agreed strategic objectives. 
 
 

Food Waste Collections 
 
Having said that work on the Action Plan is to begin later, discussions planned to happen at 
Workshop 2 regarding actions to go into the Forward Plan were postponed in light of the urgent 
requirement for movement on the assessment of food waste collections, as identified by elected 
Members meeting together prior to Workshop 2. 

 
Work is underway, including as part of the WRAP-sponsored assessment of collections consistency, 
to identify and allocate the necessary actions, including: 
 

 Assessment of the costs to introduce collections. 

 Assessment of the possible disposal savings. 

 Consideration of a pilot project to begin as soon as possible. 

 Information-gathering from other authorities who have introduced such collections. 

 Visits to see possible vehicles for doing the collections. 

This work will need to be monitored, recorded, and included in the JMWMS documentation. 

Page 102



 

 

 
 
 
 

The Gemini Building  
Fermi Avenue 
Harwell 
Didcot 
Oxfordshire 
OX11 0QR 
United Kingdom 
t: +44 (0)1235 753000 
e: enquiry@ricardo.com 
 

ee.ricardo.com 
Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP 8 March 2018

SUBJECT :      Food Waste Trial

REPORT BY:     SEAN KENT

CONTACT NO: 01522 554833

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

A wide range of operational waste issues are being considered as part of the 
development of the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy, one of which is the 
potential for a countywide food waste collection and disposal service. 

DISCUSSIONS

A proposal has been developed to undertake a food waste trail in selective locations 
within South Kesteven District Council, to cover urban, rural and semi-rural areas, 
totalling some 4733 properties.

This trial will be undertaken on behalf of the Partnership with an expected start in May 
2018.This is complimented with a communications plan, disposal through the 
Grantham Waste Transfer Station and processing at a suitable Anaerobic Digestion 
facility. The County Council is covering all costs for this trial.

The results of the trial will help:

 Inform the Partnership in making decisions about future waste disposal 
options.

 Determine the service’s impact on households’ waste and recycling habits, 
especially contamination volumes of food and landfill waste.

 Understand the operational, financial and logistical implications of 
introducing a food waste service.

 Determine the case for rolling out a food waste collection service on a 
permanent basis, so the results of the trial will be closely monitored 
throughout. If the trial is successful with significant tonnages collected and 

Page 105

Agenda Item 8



contamination levels reduced, this will also help to inform discussions within 
the Partnership.

The objectives of the trial are therefore to: 

 Maximise participation of households in the trial area.
 Understand households’ motivations for participating, or not participating, in 

the trial.
 Measure the amount of food waste collected and determining if there is any 

reduction in the recycling contamination.
 Determine the most effective messages and communications channels to 

be used.
The Partnership is therefore asked to consider this proposal at the 8th March meeting, 
so any concerns/thoughts can be raised and considered as part of the trial.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Lincolnshire Waste Partnership is asked to recommend:

1. That the proposal for a food waste trial and communications strategy in South 
Kesteven is approved.

2. That the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership is regularly informed of progress 
throughout the year trial period.

Page 106



LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP 8 March 2018

SUBJECT :      West Lindsey Revised Waste Policies

REPORT BY:     ADRIAN SELBY (WLDC)

CONTACT NO: 01427 675154

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Appendix 1 is a revised “Waste and Recycling Operational Policies” document 
covering all refuse and recycling related services provided by West Lindsey District 
Council. The aim of this Policies Document is to provide a standardised transparent 
approach, which can be used to manage the wider expectations of the service as well 
as providing a basis for which service standards can be monitored.

The Council last considered its policies document in its entirety in 2009. It is now in 
need of a refresh following the introduction of the Controlled Waste Regulations in 
2012 and then, the launch of WLDC’s Commercial Waste Service in 2014 and the 
decision to charge for garden waste collections in December 2017. 

This report considers the approach taken by other Lincolnshire authorities and 
recommends, in line with current practice for strategic waste decisions in Lincolnshire, 
sharing these proposed policies for consideration at Lincolnshire Waste partnership 
on 8th March.

Appendix 2 lays out the proposed areas for change in the new Policies Document. It 
can be seen that the main policy changes involve a formal introduction of a number of 
charges for certain categories of waste under the Controlled Waste Regulations 2012 
– both for garden waste and refuse and recycling collections. This report sets out the 
implications of these changes and recommends the formal introduction of new 
policies and practice to meet the discretionary power to charge for the collection and 
disposal of waste from certain classes of premises. 

Most of the policies stay the same but are reworded to reflect new legislation and a 
more collaborative Lincolnshire approach. LWP membership is particularly directed to 
sections 4-4-2 to 4-4-6 of this report which consider policies 21-26 within the policy 
document and specifies key proposed changes, the

Minutes of the meeting


1

LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE 
PARTNERSHIP
8 MARCH 2018

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR E J POLL ((LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL)) 
(CHAIRMAN)

Sean Kent (Lincolnshire County Council)
District Councillor Michael Brookes (Boston Borough Council)
District Councillor Mrs Sandra Harrison (East Lindsey District Council)
Victoria Burgess (East Lindsey District Council)
District Councillor Fay Smith (City of Lincoln Council)
Steve Bird (City of Lincoln Council)
District Councillor Richard Wright (North Kesteven District Council)
District Councillor Peter Burley (North Kesteven District Council)
David Steels (North Kesteven District Council)
District Councillor Roger Gambba-Jones 
(Vice-Chairman)

(South Holland District Council)

Emily Spicer (South Holland District Council)
District Councillor Dr Peter Moseley (South Kesteven District Council)
Ian Yates (South Kesteven District Council)
Ady Selby (West Lindsey District Council)
Councillor Anthony Herbert Turner MBE JP

Councillors:  attended the meeting as observers

Officers in attendance:-

34    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Cotton (West Lindsey District 
Council)

35    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting.

36    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 2017

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2017 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record, subject to it being noted that Councillor P Burley (NKDC) 
was in attendance.



2
LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP
8 MARCH 2018

37    CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The following was raised by the Chairman:

 The Partnership felt that the informal member only meetings were working well.  
However, the importance of members passing feedback of the discussions back to 
the relevant officers in their districts was emphasised to ensure that everyone was 
aware of how issues needed to be progressed going forward.  It was highlighted 
that this was particularly important if some members were unable to attend.  It was 
suggested that it would be useful if some notes were taken to capture any action 
points which could then be circulated to all officers so all were clear of what had 
been agreed.

 There was a need for the Officer Working Group (OWG) to take a more strategic 
development approach due to the future issues which would need to be 
considered as well as continuing an operational one.  It was important that the 
officers attending the strategic meeting were of the required management level to 
action any strategic decisions.

 Logo – it was considered essential that the partnership needed to have some up 
to date branding to represent a collective partnership approach.  Therefore there 
was a need to refresh the existing logo to ensure it was eye-catching and reflected 
the work of the Partnership.  This would be important for the issues that the 
Partnership would be supporting and progressing in the future, such as the Food 
Waste Trial.  It was important to show that an initiative was not just being carried 
out by the collection authority, or the disposal authority, but that it was supported 
by the whole Partnership.

 There was a WRAP report which was modelling three weekly bin collections.  
However there was agreement from the Partnership that this was not something 
that the districts would want to consider at this time.

 It was queried whether prior to the next meeting of the Partnership which was 
scheduled for 12 July 2018 the Partnership would be interested in visiting an MRF, 
as one of the biggest issues facing the Partnership was the continued high levels 
of mixed dry recyclables contamination.  It was agreed that this visit would be 
useful to the Partnership, particularly as there were some new members and 
officers on the Partnership.  A visit to an operational MRF site would be arranged.

 There was a need for the Partnership to discuss its approach to trade waste, as 
this was something that should be approached from a partnership perspective. 
The Chairman apologised for a letter which was sent out in the autumn of 2017 
regarding trade waste which did not make it clear that the current charge was only 
applicable to Boston, South Holland and West Lindsey (as agreements had been 
formed with those authorities) and not the other authorities.  It was hoped that if 
capacity could be increased at the EfW, this could be opened to other authorities.

A general discussion followed and some of the main issues highlighted by the 
Partnership included the following:

 In terms of capacity at the EfW, it was commented that the biggest issue for West 
Lindsey was around housing growth, and the amount of trade waste was minimal 
compared to this.  However, the district had a duty to provide a disposal route for 



3
LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP

8 MARCH 2018

businesses and an early decision in relation to trade waste was urged.  It was 
suggested whether this was something which should be dealt with through the 
Strategy, and it was important to have a consistent approach throughout the 
County.

 One of the aims of the Partnership was to create capacity at the EfW.  There was 
a need to reduce throughput, and this would form part of the Strategy.  In the 
interim, the facility was not able to accept any extra tonnage.  It was accepted that 
eventually more capacity would be needed.

 It was estimated that if food could be taken out of the residual waste stream, this 
could free up to 20,000 tonnes of capacity.

 South Kesteven reported that they had recently launched a trade waste service 
which was proving successful.  However, it emerged that discussions would need 
to take place outside of the meeting with LCC regarding where this waste would 
be disposed of.

 It was queried whether an approach had been agreed in relation to implementing 
the government's proposal to reduce plastic bottle waste.

 It was commented that the focus on implementing the food waste trial had 
distracted the Partnership from the concerns around the materials in the waste 
stream which should be in the recycling scheme.  It was suggested that there was 
a need to consider both of these issues alongside each other.

 It was suggested that there was a need to remove as much glass and metal from 
the residual waste stream as possible due to the negative effect it could have on 
the running of the EfW as they required higher temperatures to allow them to burn 
and also left additional residue that was difficult to remove.

 It was suggested that glass, metal and plastics should be a separate co-mingled 
collection.  There would be no requirement to change the vehicles or collection 
routes and these were also 3 materials which could not cross contaminate.

 It was suggested that the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy should be 
the document that influences the service provision that the Partnership provided.

 It was commented that there was still a lot of work to do back at members' 
individual authorities to gauge the appetite to different approaches.

 A discussion was held regarding the advantages and disadvantages of 
'institutional memory' when trying to develop new approaches to waste 
management through 'blank paper' exercises.  It was suggested whether this was 
something which should be considered by the OWG.  

 There was a need to ensure that strategic objectives were maintained.  One of the 
main issues for the Partnership to deal with should be how to reduce the amount 
of waste produced, rather than looking for ways to increase capacity to deal with 
increased amounts of waste.

 Some of the things being discussed could be categorised as short, medium and 
long term objectives.  The long term objectives should inform the thinking of the 
Partnership and outline the long term vision and could be updated and refreshed 
as necessary.  It was suggested that getting metals and glass out of the waste 
stream should be a medium term objective and in the short term there should be a 
focus on enforcement and education.  It was noted that a report had been 
produced by the District Officers on this a few years ago but it had not reached the 
Partnership.  It was suggested that this could be refreshed by the Officer Working 
Group if it was thought that would be helpful.  There was a need for people to put 



4
LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP
8 MARCH 2018

the right materials in the right bin and it was noted that taking some action on this 
could be a quick win for the Partnership.  It was requested that the OWG look into 
how straight forward this would be to implement as well as any cost implication.

 In relation to the suggestion for only glass, metal and plastic to be collected for 
recycling, it was confirmed that the intention, if this was implemented, would be for 
all other materials to go into the residual waste stream.  There were concerns that 
in relation to paper, this could leave districts as being non-compliant with TEEP.  
There would be a need to understand all options and implications before any 
changes to the recycling mix collected were implemented.

 There was a need for a simple message of what recyclables would be collected as 
residents were confused.  If there were just three items, it would help people to 
focus.

 It was suggested that a lot of glass, metal and plastic ended up in the residual 
waste as people did not want to wash the items before putting in the recycling. 

 It was noted that 'bring sites' and HWRC's were a very effective way of collecting 
recyclables and it was suggested whether some publicity was needed around 
them.

38    PARTNER UPDATES

Deferred to the next meeting.

39    FOLLOW UP AUDIT REPORT (LWP & JMWMS)

Consideration was given to a report which set out the progress made since an LCC audit 
was completed in 2016 which looked at the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership (LWP) and 
the Waste Strategy.  The scope of the Review was to provide independent assurance 
that there were strong governance arrangements in place for the LWP as well as 
ensuring that the Waste Strategy was an up to date and relevant document.  In 2016, the 
risks identified were:

 Lack of a fit for purpose strategy
 No approach planned for producing a new Strategy
 Actions and requirements of the Partnership not completed.

Twelve findings were identified during the original audit, and Limited Assurance was 
provided.  However, the follow up work which was carried out in February 2018 recorded 
that work was well underway for the creation of the Waste Strategy and the majority of 
findings identified in 2016 had been actioned.  There were 3 remaining findings which 
required action and the level of assurance had been increased to Substantial.  

The remaining findings were contained within an action plan which outlined the risks 
identified as well as the findings, implications and recommendations for addressing each 
risk.  It was noted that the main item to be actioned was the publishing of the Strategy, 
but it was clear that progress was being made towards this.  Management actions had 
been agreed with Sean Kent and Matthew Michell in relation to the outstanding items.

RESOLVED



5
LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP

8 MARCH 2018

1. That the follow up report and good progress made be noted.

2. That the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership supports the completion of the findings 
and recommendations presented.

40    JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

Consideration was given to a report which accompanied the proposed Engagement Draft 
of the new Waste Strategy.  This version had been prepared following feedback received 
on the previous two drafts which had been circulated to the Lincolnshire Waste 
Partnership.  It was proposed that the version presented to the LWP at this meeting 
would be the one presented for public engagement, commencing at the beginning of 
April.

It was reported that officers had attended a Boston Borough meeting the previous 
evening where the engagement draft document had been circulated.  A power point 
presentation on the Strategy had also been delivered in order to give members an 
opportunity to comment on the proposed Strategy.  It was noted that the offer for officers 
to visit other districts to discuss the Strategy was still available.  It was requested whether 
something could be arranged for South Holland District Council.  It was considered 
important that members had the opportunity to submit their comments.

In relation to Objectives 2, 3, 7 and 10 it was suggested that the wording should be 
amended to give a more definitive action.  However, it was highlighted that this was still 
an engagement draft, and these comments could be taken into account through this 
process.  

The Partnership was advised that officers were looking for confirmation that they could 
start the engagement process with the document in April 2018.  It was recognised that 
the version presented would not be the final document.

Members at Boston Borough Council advised that the draft Strategy would go through its 
scrutiny committee during the engagement process.  There had been the opportunity for 
every member of every authority to have been given access to the document through the 
development process, before it went public.   It was also noted that consideration of the 
Strategy had been timetabled for the scrutiny process and executive process at North 
Kesteven District Council.  The decision making process time table for West Lindsey 
District Council had been shared with officers at the County Council.

RESOLVED

1. That the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership approve the Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy Engagement Draft to commence public consultation in April 
2018.

2. That the proposed engagement process be noted, with any specific feedback 
provided by 15 March 2018 so that the necessary documentation to accompany 
the engagement could be finalised.



6
LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP
8 MARCH 2018

3. That each authority begins preparations for final sign-off and adoption in the 
autumn of the Waste Strategy through their own political processes.

41    FOOD WASTE TRIAL

The Partnership received a report which set out the proposal for the development of a 
potential countywide food waste collection and disposal service.  It was noted that this 
was one of a wide range of operational issues which were being considered as part of 
the development of the Waste Strategy.

It was reported that a proposal had been developed to undertake a food waste trial on 
behalf of the Partnership in selective locations within South Kesteven to cover urban, 
rural and semi-rural areas.  Members were advised that the trial was scheduled to start 
on 4 June 2018 and would be complimented with a detailed communications plan.  The 
food waste would be collected with the residual and recycling waste streams and 
disposed of at the Grantham Waste Transfer Station, where it would be bulked up and 
hauled to a suitable anaerobic digestion facility by South Kesteven District Council.  It 
was highlighted that the County Council was covering all costs for this trial.

It was queried whether there would be any benefit to running publicity regarding the 
recycling of glass, metal and plastics alongside the food waste trial material.  It was 
suggested whether it may also be useful to monitor the dry recyclate and residual waste 
on the trial round to identify whether there was an impact from the publicity both on the 
recycling quality and movement of recyclate from the residual bin to recycling.

RESOLVED

1. That the proposal for a food waste trial and development of a communications 
strategy in South Kesteven be approved.

2. That the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership receive regular progress updates 
throughout the year trial period.

42    WEST LINDSEY REVISED WASTE POLICIES

The Lincolnshire Waste Partnership received a report which set out the revised waste 
and recycling operational policies in a document which covered all refuse and recycling 
related services provided by West Lindsey District Council (WLDC).  The Partnership was 
advised that the aim of this document was to provide a standardised transparent 
approach, which could be used to manage the wider expectations of the service as well 
providing a basis for which service standards could be monitored.

It was noted that the policies had been in need of a refresh following the introduction of 
the Controlled Waste Regulations in 2012 and the launch of WLDC's Commercial Waste 
Service in 2014 as well as the introduction of charges for garden waste collection in 
December 2017.

It was confirmed that all of the revised policies would be on the website.



7
LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP

8 MARCH 2018

RESOLVED

That the revised Waste Policies for West Lindsey District Council be noted.

The meeting closed at 1.50 pm


